of REALTORS®



AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF LAND

THIS AGREEMENT, including	g any and all addenda attached hereto ("Agreement"), is be Andrew Scott Dale, and Erica Dale	by and between
	Andrew Scott Dale, and Erica Dale lividual ("Buyer"), and ormation and type of entity)	
a(n) ind	lividual (1949)	
(individual or State of fo	ormation and type of chitty)	5
- And	Augero Hasapis, Actio, Medicinal ("Sciler").	
a(n) State of 6	formation and type of entity)	
	ormation and type of entity) Angelo Hasapis, Kelley Inez Marsh lividual ormation and type of entity) is an entity, in order to form a binding agreement an ement should be validly formed and in good standing	
formation of the entity.)		
CONSIDERATION, THE REC	ON OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH HERE CEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH ARE HER WS:	LIBIT MONTH (MALE)
	ons: The terms listed below shall have the respective me	
term. (a) "Property": (Addr	ess) 101 Cypress Drive, Spring Lake, NC 28390	
-		as shown on Plat Book or Slide
Plat Reference: Lot(s)	(s), Block or Section	
(For information purpo and, (ii) some or all of , Page	cked, "Property" shall mean that property described or ence, oses: (i) the tax parcel number of the Property is: 01-0500 the Property, consisting of approximately 12.20 No,	6-0080 acres, is described in Deed Book; County.)
	(b) "Purchase Price" shall mean the sum of Eighty-N	Ing Thousand
\$ 89,000.00		Dollaro
	or, if this box is checked , Purchase Price shall mean acre ("Price Per Acre") as determined by a survey of Examination Period ("Survey"). Buyer shall provide a expiration of the Examination Period. The purchase pri Per Acre by the number of gross acres as determined under Sections 1(b)(ii) - 1(b)(iii) shall be made, as Purchase Price in accordance with this provision.	tained by Buyer prior to the expiration of the copy of the Survey to Seller not later than the ceshall be determined by multiplying the Price by the Survey. Adjustments to the amounts due applicable, to reflect any adjustment in the The Purchase Price shall be payable on the
\$ 4,000.00	following terms: (i) "Earnest Money" shall mean	Four Thousand Dollars
-	or terms as follows:	10
	The Earnest Money shall be	deposited in escrow with
This form jointly ap North Carolina Bar	Page 1 of 9 proved by: Association's Real Property Section octation of REALTORS®, The.	STANDARD FORM 580L-7 Revised 7/2022

Andrew Dale

Fax:

Phone: (910)864-2626

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Sulle 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Setler Initials

Drive Fayetteville, NC 18305

Buyer Initials

Franklin Johnson Commercial RE, 234

Thomas Lloyd

		"That we after the energy of t	
			THS ACRET
	Herrica Company of the state of		
	note, magazir i Bronici ogazir i i incine. I Bilgunga om i incine domara i Mili i ili polyb	these of Soller is according to be this Agreement of eachity?	NOTE: Helpel s Bujer for red or matica of the
	BROWN COMMERCIAL STREET OF THE		
	that has a discussion of additional discussion		color dates
	helps the sure thank want order	First Color of Manager	m.
		nit las anama de anama de la e	
	PART THE RECORD OF SHEET AND THE PART OF SHE	at i kaj komite marajana ni post ingresa in santago Sid ingri	
Somerin I Figure			
on the Remove of the Common of	to the same of the	of the constant of the constan	
Anton Salings			4
en known is S. S. M. A. C. S.	A beg American Section 1		

STANDARD FORM SHILLT

	deposited- "Escrow Agent") within five (5) calendar days of the Contrapayment of the Purchase Price of the Property at Closing, or disburprovisions of Section 10 herein. Should Buyer fail to deliver the Earne hereunder, or should any check or other funds paid by Buyer be dish institution upon which the payment is drawn, Buyer shall have one notice of such dishonor to deliver cash, official bank check, wire trans Escrow Agent. If Buyer fails to deliver the required funds within one notice, then Seller may terminate this Agreement by written notice to provided Seller has not then received acknowledgement by Escrow Agent has not delivered to the Seller the acknowledgement by the calendar day following the date to be delivered hereunder, it shall be presumed that the Earnest Morequired time (unless, upon the written request of Seller, Escrow Agent, to the parties to this Agreement, the Broker(s) and any facts pertaining to the Earnest Money. ANY EARNEST MONEY DEPOSITED BY BUYER IN A TRACED IN AN INTEREST BEARING TRUST ACCOUNT, AN	sed as agreed upon under the est Money by the date required onored, for any reason, by the (1) banking day after written fer or electronic transfer to the e (1) banking day after written a Buyer at any time thereafter, cent of its receipt of funds from edgement of Earnest Money on the Earnest Money is required oney was not delivered by the agent can provide proof of its consent to the disclosure by the Buyer lender, of any material crust Money is required to the disclosure by the grant to the disclosure by the grant to the disclosure by the grant and					
	ANY INTEREST EARNED THEREON SHALL BE APPLIED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY AT CLOSAGREED UPON UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10 Identification Number is:)	ED AS PART PAYMENT OF SING, OR DISBURSED AS HEREIN. (Buyer's Taxpayer					
	ANY INTEREST EARNED THEREON SHALL BELCH HOLDER IN CONSIDERATION OF THE EXPENSES INCUSUCH ACCOUNT AND RECORDS ASSOCIATED THEREWIT	H.					
\$	(ii) <u>Delivery of a promissory note</u> secured by a deed of trust, said promissory note in the amount of Dollars						
	being payable over a term of	%) per annum in the beginning on the first day of the ay be set forth on Exhibit B. At hout penalty and without further NOTE: In the event of Buyer's en hereunder, Seller's remedies of trust given hereunder is inancing must be set forth on a Seller may have no remedy to					
\$85,000.00	(iii) Cash, balance of Purchase Price, at Closing in the amount of	Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars.					
with the transaction contemp obtaining or closing any los that the Examination Peri whether to proceed with or	all be entitled to pursue qualification for and approval of any loan Buyer lated by this Agreement. (Note: Buyer's obligations under this Agreement. Therefore, Buyer is advised to consult with Buyer's lender prior od allows sufficient time for Buyer's lender to provide Buyer staterminate the transaction.) an the date of completion of the process detailed in Section 11 of this Agreement of the process detailed in Secti	r to signing this offer to assure afficient information to decide					
Buyer Initials Ds	Setter Initials Ds Hate 2 of 9	STANDARD FORM 580L-T Revised 7/2022 © 7/2022					

Javis, Deve and Ditress M.P. John of personality with when a committed trace of personality with the properties of the content of the properties of the prop

- THE ALL DESIGNATION OF THE STATE OF THE STAT
- The CAST PRINCES AND THE REPORT SHALL IN ARMHED AS PART PAYMENT OF THE PLANT THE PLANT IN A LIMIT PROPERTY AT CLOSES OF THE DISHURSED AS ACCRETABLE OF THE BLIN GROWN TANDARY OF SECTION OF THE BLIN GROWN TANDARY OF THE BLIN GROWN TANDARY.

the Helivery of a parties and a contract of the second of the parties of the second of the parties of the parties of the parties and the contract of the parties of the par

required principles of grains and the walks of all above an extended principles for the efficient of the eff

ingers of the <u>vident lates</u> of the second of a second of the second dec.) (i.e., full of

The organization of the set and action of the contract of a property of the property of the contract of the co

(a) Ostrativisals mean the date of course is a day process, defined in station 13 of his Agriculars, Adving state occur on taking.

Land towns

THE W

SI ANDARD FORM 5806-T Revised 7/3023

· Yours

(d)	"Contract Date" means the date this Agreement has been fully executed by both Buyer and Se	S		
(e)	"Examination Period" shall mean the period beginning on the first day after the Contract Date and extending through			
,	5:00pm (based upon time at the locale of the Property) on 60 days from contract date			
	TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AS TO THE EXAMINATION PERIOD.			
	TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AS TO THE ESSENCE			
(f)	"Broker(s)" shall mean:	("Listing Agency"),		
	Franklin Johnson Commercial Real Estate ("Listing Agent" - Lice	ense # 174672)		
	Acting as: X Scller's Agent; Dual Agent			
	Talental Talencon Communicial Meal Extate	("Selling Agency"),		
	Thomas J. Lloyd ("Selling Agent" - Lic	ense # <u>311943</u>)		
	Acting as: X Buyer's Agent; Seller's (Sub) Agent; Dual Agent			
(~)	"Seller's Notice Address" shall be as follows:			
(g)	2547 Davenbill Drive, Suite 100, Favetteville, NC 28303			
	e-mail address:			
	except as same may be changed pursuant to Section 12.			
(h)	"Buyer's Notice Address" shall be as follows:			
(11)	1555 Micah's Way N. Spring Lake, NC 28390			
	except as same may be changed pursuant to Section 12.	t		
[] (i)	by reference. (Note: Under North Carolina law, real estate agents are not permitted contingencies to this Agreement.)	ated to wait consist		
X (j)	(Form 581-T) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.			
	If this block is marked, additional terms of this Agreement are set forth on the Bac (Form 581A-T) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.			
Purcha	n 2. Sale of Property and Payment of Purchase Price: Seller agrees to sell and Buyer agr			
necess requir payme in con below	on 3. Proration of Expenses and Payment of Costs: Seller and Buyer agree that all property to rents, mortgage payments and utilities or any other assumed liabilities as detailed on attached be table, if any, shall be prorated as of the date of Closing. Seller shall pay for preparation of a sary to perform Seller's obligations under this Agreement, excise tax (revenue stamps), and sed by law, any fees required for confirming Seller's account payment information on owners' assent or proration; any fees imposed by an owners' association and/or a management company as mection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement other than those fees required to be and the following:	a deed and all other documents other conveyance fees or taxes ociation dues or assessments for agent of the owners' association		
n/a				
future for B	r shall pay recording costs, costs of any title search, title insurance, survey, the cost of an taken by Buyer under this Agreement, charges required by an owners' association declaration are use and enjoyment of the Property, including, without limitation, working capital contribution user's use of the common elements and/or services provided to Buyer, any costs or charges for liance, and the following:	ns. membership fees, or charges		
Each	Buyer Initials Setter Initials	STANDARD FORM 580L-T Revised 7/2022 © 7/2022		

Andrew Dale

	the real of the seasont debreat such "grad twomers" re-
	the character of a second manufactor than the second parts and the second secon
	AUTH STILL A STATE OF STANDES, SHALL IN STANDES, SHALL IN STANDES.
	Open Title of the Section of the Sec
S . S REST OF REMOVE THE BEAUTY	Thought of the set of
	Letting the X imperse out
	2540 Roch Black Bladge Sudepolit and Lock of the State of
	The the first of an application from the
	The set the decorated and we have the set of
	The state of the s
	[] (in think track a manded additional leanes of the each tenth of the read the restriction of the read continuencies to this Abrilla Continuencies to this Act continuencies to this Act continuencies.)
	on the first of manifest the transfer of the state of the second terms of the second t
	The self-to the mention of the self-to the
odf en transport par gran par an	oreging 2 bale of Property and Property and Property of Property of the first new 2 in the
The second control of	Souther A transform of Equations and Payment of Courts to the measure of the court
ognade e and oid reder at zaminejednes tat na same en ele-	Buyes, and process of an above, a mass of up a controller to mark the bull to be explored to the controller to the process of the controller to the controll

durant as Inc.

ST (NH / RH / RH) 604 / 1 SRM - 1

Deferred/Rollback Taxes: Buyer intends to continue does not intend to continue the existing present use valuation property tax deferral(s) relating to the Property. In the event the Buyer intends to continue the existing present use valuation property tax deferral(s) relating to the Property, Buyer shall be responsible for making all necessary applications for continuation of the existing present use valuation property tax deferral(s) relating to the Property and shall be responsible for payment of any deferred/rollback
taxes applicable to the Property.
If Buyer does not intend to continue the existing present use valuation property tax deferral(s) relating to the Property, Seller Buyer shall be responsible for payment of any deferred/rollback taxes applicable to the Property
Section 4. Deliveries: Seller agrees to use best efforts to deliver to Buyer, as soon as reasonably possible after the Contract Date,

copies of all material information relevant to the Property in the possession of Seller, including but not limited to: information regarding matters detailed on Form 502- Land Information Worksheet, title insurance policies (and copies of any documents referenced therein), surveys, soil test reports, environmental surveys or reports, site plans, civil drawings, building plans, maintenance records and copies of all presently effective warranties or service contracts related to the Property. Seller authorizes (1) any attorney presently or previously representing Seller to release and disclose any title insurance policy in such attorney's file to Buyer and both Buyer's and Seller's agents and attorneys; and (2) the Property's title insurer or its agent to release and disclose all materials in the Property's title insurer's (or title insurer's agent's) file to Buyer and both Buyer's and Seller's agents and attorneys. If Buyer does not consummate the Closing for any reason other than Seller default, then Buyer shall return to Seller all hard copy materials delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 4 (or Section 7, if applicable), if any, and shall, upon Seller's request, following release of the Earnest Money, provide to Seller copies of (subject to the ownership and copyright interests of the preparer thereof) any and all studies, reports, surveys and other information relating directly to the Property prepared by or at the request of Buyer, its employees and agents, without any warranty or representation by Buyer as to the contents, accuracy or correctness thereof. Notwithstanding the above provisions regarding delivery and return of information and documentation, should there exist a separate non-disclosure, confidentiality, or similar agreement between Buyer and Seller, the terms of which conflict with this provision insofar as delivery and return of information and documentation, then the terms of such non-disclosure, confidentiality, or similar agreement shall control as to the delivery and return of information and documentation,

Section 5. Evidence of Title: Seller agrees to convey fee simple insurable title to the Property without exception for mechanics' liens, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and defects of title other than: (a) zoning ordinances affecting the Property, (b) Leases (as defined in Section 7, if applicable) and (c) specific instruments on the public record at the Contract Date agreed to by Buyer (not objected to by Buyer prior to the end of the Examination Period), which specific instruments shall be enumerated in the deed referenced in Section 11 (items 5(a), 5(b) and 5(c) being collectively "Permitted Exceptions"); provided that Seller shall be required to satisfy, at or prior to Closing, any encumbrances that may be satisfied by the payment of a fixed sum of money, such as deeds of trust, mortgages or statutory liens. Seller shall not enter into or record any instrument that affects the Property after the Contract Date without the prior written consent of Buyer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

Section 6. Conditions: This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement are hereby made expressly conditioned upon fulfillment (or waiver by Buyer, whether explicit or implied) of the following conditions:

- (a) <u>Title Examination</u>: After the Contract Date, Buyer shall, at Buyer's expense, cause a title examination to be made of the Property before the end of the Examination Period. In the event that such title examination shall show that Seller's title is not fee simple insurable, subject only to Permitted Exceptions, then Buyer shall promptly notify Seller in writing of all such title defects and exceptions, in no case later than the end of the Examination Period, and Seller shall have thirty (30) days to cure said noticed defects. If Seller does not cure the defects or objections within thirty (30) days of notice thereof, then Buyer may terminate this Agreement and receive a return of Earnest Money (notwithstanding that the Examination Period may have expired). If Buyer is to purchase title insurance, the insuring company must be licensed to do business in the state in which the Property is located. Title to the Property must be insurable at regular rates, subject only to standard exceptions and Permitted Exceptions.
- (b) Same Condition: If the Property is not in substantially the same condition at Closing as of the date of the offer, reasonable wear and tear excepted, then the Buyer may (i) terminate this Agreement and receive a return of the Earnest Money or (ii) proceed to Closing whereupon Buyer shall be entitled to receive, in addition to the Property, any of the Seller's insurance proceeds payable on account of the damage or destruction applicable to the Property.

or in the first secretary and the second because the employand and the second s

(c) Inspections: Buyer, its agents or representatives, at Buyer's expense and at reasonable times during normal business hours, shall have the right to enter upon the Property for the purpose of investigating matters such as those detailed on Form 502-Land Information Worksheet, conducting timber cruises, and examining and surveying the Property; provided, however, that Buyer shall not conduct any invasive testing of any nature without the prior express written approval of Seller as to each specific invasive test intended to be conducted by Buyer. Buyer shall conduct all such on-site inspections, examinations, testing, timber cruises and surveying of the Property in a good and workmanlike manner, at Buyer's expense, shall repair any damage to the Property caused by Buyer's entry and on-site inspections and shall conduct same in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with Seller's or any tenant's use and enjoyment of the Property. In that respect, Buyer shall make reasonable efforts to undertake on-site inspections outside of the hours Seller's or any tenant's business is open to the public. Buyer shall provide Seller or any tenant (as applicable) reasonable advance notice of and Buyer shall cause its agents or representatives and third party service providers (e.g. inspectors, surveyors, etc.) to give reasonable advance notice of any entry onto the Property. Buyer shall be obligated to observe and comply with any terms of any tenant lease which conditions access to such tenant's space at the Property. Upon Seller's request, Buyer shall provide to Seller evidence of general liability insurance. Buyer shall also have a right to review and inspect all contracts or other agreements affecting or related directly to the Property and shall be entitled to review such books and records of Seller that relate directly to the operation and maintenance of the Property, provided, however, that Buyer shall not disclose any information regarding this Property (or any tenant therein) unless required by law, and the same shall be regarded as confidential, to any person, except to its attorneys, accountants, lenders and other professional advisors, in which case Buyer shall obtain their agreement to maintain such confidentiality. Buyer assumes all responsibility for the acts of itself and its agents or representatives in exercising its rights under this Section 6(c) and agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any damages resulting therefrom. This indemnification obligation of Buyer shall survive the Closing or earlier termination of this Agreement. Except as provided in Section 6(a) above, Buyer shall have from the Contract Date through the end of the Examination Period to perform the above inspections, examinations and testing. IF BUYER CHOOSES NOT TO PURCHASE THE PROPERTY, FOR ANY REASON OR NO REASON, AND PROVIDES WRITTEN NOTICE TO SELLER THEREOF PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE EXAMINATION PERIOD, THEN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL TERMINATE, AND BUYER SHALL RECEIVE A RETURN OF THE EARNEST MONEY.

Section 7. Leases	(Check one o	the following,	as applicable):
-------------------	--------------	----------------	-----------------

beenon	/ Dettace (Circ										200	22.2	T	100	harainafter	defined)
	If this box	is	checked,	Seller	affirmatively	represents	and	warrants	that	there	are	no	Leases	(as	Heremaner	defined)
affecting	g the Property.												CUT		ny and about	Callouina

X If this box is checked, Seller discloses that there are one or more leases affecting the Property ("Leases") and the following provisions are hereby made a part of this Agreement.

- (a) A list of all Leases shall be set forth on Exhibit C. Seller represents and warrants that as of the Contract Date, there are no other Leases, oral or written, recorded or not, nor any subleases affecting the Property, except as set forth on Exhibit C;
 - (b) Seller shall deliver copies of any Leases to Buyer pursuant to Section 3 as if the Leases were listed therein;
- (c) Seller represents and warrants that, as of the Contract Date, there are no current defaults (or any existing situation which, with the passage of time, or the giving of notice, or both, or at the election of either landlord or tenant could constitute a default) either by Seller, as landlord, or by any tenant under any Lease ("Lease Default"). In the event there is any Lease Default as of the Contract Date, Seller agrees to provide Buyer with a detailed description of the situation in accordance with Section 3. Seller agrees not to commit a Lease Default as Landlord after the Contract Date; and agrees further to notify Buyer immediately in the event a Lease Default arises or is claimed, asserted or threatened to be asserted by either Seller or a tenant under the Lease.
- (d) During the Examination Period, Buyer and Scller shall cooperate in good faith to determine if any Lease shall be terminated prior to Closing or shall continue after Closing. As to any Lease determined to continue after Closing, Seller shall deliver an assignment of Seller's interest in such Lease to Buyer in form and content acceptable to Buyer (with tenant's written consent and acknowledgement, if required under the Lease). Seller agrees to deliver such assignment of Lease at or before Closing, with any security deposits held by Seller under any Leases to be transferred or credited to Buyer at or before Closing. The assignment shall provide: (i) that Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from claims, losses, damages and liabilities (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees) asserted against or incurred by Buyer which are caused by or the result of any default by Seller under any Lease prior to the date of Closing, and (ii) that Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold Seller harmless from claims, losses, damages and liabilities (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees) asserted against or incurred by Seller which are caused by or the result of any default by Buyer under any Lease after the date of Closing.

STREAM CHOOSES NOT TO PERCENCIPATE FROBERULY, FOR ANY SELVENN OR NO SELVENN, AND PROVENIES WIGHTEN NOTICE TO SELLER THEREOF PLICATED THE EXPENSE OF THE EXEMPLE THE PARTIES.

service of the service and strong a grant was

(c) Seller also agrees to work diligently to obtain any tenant signatures on any estoppel certificates in such form as Buyer may reasonably request and to work diligently to obtain any subordination, nondisturbance and attornment agreements in such form as Buyer may reasonably request.

Section 8. Environmental/Physical Aspects of Property: Seller represents and warrants that it has no actual knowledge of the presence or disposal, except as in accordance with applicable law, within any structures on the Property or on the Property of hazardous or toxic waste or substances, which are defined as those substances, materials, and wastes, including, but not limited to: those substances, materials and wastes listed in the United States Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials Table (49 CFR Part 172.101) or by the Environmental Protection Agency as hazardous substances (40 CFR Part 302.4) and amendments thereto, or such substances, materials and wastes, which are or become regulated under any applicable local, state or federal law, including, without limitation, any material, waste or substance which is (i) petroleum, (ii) asbestos, (iii) polychlorinated biphenyls, (iv) designated as a Hazardous Substance pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (33 U.S.C. §1321) or listed pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (33 U.S.C. §1317), (v) defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. §9601). Seller has no actual knowledge of any contamination of the Property from such substances as may have been disposed of or stored on neighboring tracts.

Section 9. Risk of Loss/Damage/Repair: Until Closing, the risk of loss or damage to the Property, except as otherwise provided herein, shall be borne by Seller. Except as to maintaining the Property in its same condition, Seller shall have no responsibility for the repair of the Property, including any improvements, unless the parties hereto agree in writing.

Section 10. Earnest Money Disbursement: In the event that any condition hereto is not satisfied, then the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer. In the event of breach of this Agreement by Seller, the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer upon Buyer's request, but such return shall not affect any other remedies available to Buyer for such breach. In the event of breach of this Agreement by Buyer, the Earnest Money shall be paid to Seller as liquidated damages and as Seller's sole and exclusive remedy for such breach, but without limiting Seller's rights under Section 6(c) or Section 22 of this Agreement. It is acknowledged by the parties that payment of the Earnest Money to Seller in the event of a breach of this Agreement by Buyer is compensatory and not punitive, such amount being a reasonable estimation of the actual loss that Seller would incur as a result of such breach. The payment of the Earnest Money to Seller shall not constitute a penalty or forfeiture but actual compensation for Seller's anticipated loss, both parties acknowledging the difficulty determining Seller's actual damages for such breach.

NOTE: In the event of a dispute between Seller and Buyer over the disposition of the Earnest Money held in escrow, a licensed real estate broker is required by state law (and Escrow Agent, if not a broker, hereby agrees) to retain the Earnest Money in the Escrow Agent's trust or escrow account until Escrow Agent has obtained a written release from the parties consenting to its disposition or until disbursement is ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Alternatively, if a broker or an attorney licensed to practice law in North Carolina is holding the Earnest Money, the broker or attorney may deposit the disputed monies with the appropriate clerk of court in accordance with the provisions of N.C.G.S. §93A- 12.

Seller and Buyer hereby agree and acknowledge that the Escrow Agent assumes no liability in connection with the holding of the Earnest Money pursuant hereto except for negligence or willful misconduct of Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for the validity, correctness or genuineness of any document or notice referred to under this Agreement. Seller and Buyer hereby agree to indemnify, protect, save and hold harmless Escrow Agent and its successors, assigns and agents pursuant to this Agreement, from any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, claims, actions, suits, costs or expenses (including attorney fees) of whatsoever kind or nature imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Escrow Agent which in any way relate to or arise out of the execution and delivery of this Agreement and any action taken hereunder; provided, however, that Seller and Buyer shall have no such obligation to indemnify, save and hold harmless Escrow Agent for any liability incurred by, imposed upon or established against it as a result of Escrow Agent's negligence or willful misconduct.

Section 11. Closing: At or before Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a special warranty deed unless otherwise specified on Exhibit B and other documents customarily executed or delivered by a seller in similar transactions, including without limitation, an owner's affidavit, lien waiver forms (and such other lien related documentation as shall permit the Property to be conveyed free and clear of any claim for mechanics' liens) and a non-forcign status affidavit (pursuant to the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act), and Buyer shall cause to be delivered the funds necessary to pay to Seller the Purchase Price. The Closing shall be conducted by Buyer's attorney or handled in such other manner as the parties hereto may mutually agree in writing. Possession shall be delivered at Closing, unless otherwise agreed herein. The Purchase Price and other funds to be disbursed pursuant to this Agreement shall not be disbursed until the Buyer's attorney's (or other designated settlement agent's) receipt of authorization to disburse all necessary funds.

Section 12. Notices: Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices and other communications which may be or are required to be given or made by any party to the other in connection herewith shall be in writing (which shall include electronic mail) and shall be deemed to have been properly given and received (i) on the date delivered in person or (ii) the date deposited in the United States mail,

Buyer Initial

Setter Initials

A Priso ps

STANDARD FORM 580L-T Revised 7/2022

© 7/2022

Section 8. Environmentalities in Vegets of Process, of the color of warmers that it has no actual one viedge of the presents of dispositions or an around a live applicate, has continuous solutions in the Property of Proceedings of the contract of Part 17. 1915 or by the customines, if contests a contest of the describerances (40 c). Part 40 40 and an arrigants therefore, or without limitation, any material, white each to the companies of published and polarishment depressed, (it is designated as a formulation of distinct personal to the companies of the Comprehensive Erymanners of Response visinger and notice to the President St. (2001). Silica has no actual knowledge of any consumman of the Property Lance of the Constant of the Property Lance of the Constant of the

Section 9. Rivit of Lossitamage/Rep due Until Class that a loss a non-section recognition of Lossitamage/Rep due Until Class that a loss and the company to the Company of the section of Lossification of the company o servin, shall be borate by Seller. Except a rot mateliais to the interpretation within and have not appreciability for the

and the Laysch atterney's for other decusioned a te-

Section 10. Exernest Money Disburyement: In its and the responsibilities to not satisfied, then the horsest Money shall be refunded to Physer, in the event of broach of this A. Learner by Nelson, beautiful as a funded to Buyer upon Buyer's request, but such ratura shall not alters any other course. Teacher to Brove for such as the five event of their that payer of the Farnest Money to Salter note and a second of the expressment by respective and not pointive, such and pointive, such annexes once a research to the payment of the

Assembly and are seen assembly and the second Appear is a described white the second professional professional and the

contiguido é as a secultar seculo cara e a abras e a abras e a como conclusión con especiente e entendeb

Section 13. Conting At a historic Clother Police - Robbins of nyour specific Association between appealed in Palifinia E and other document. Leather the receiver on the contract of the contract of the receiver we had a without this contract. ardest shertwise are so that it is burened that a ment is uners to be disbursed pursuant to this Agreement of the other discounsed

STANDARD FORM 5301. T

registered or certified, return receipt requested, to the addresses set out in Section 1(g) as to Seller, and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer, or at such other addresses as specified by written notice delivered in accordance herewith, (iii) at such time as the sender performs the final act to send such transmission, in a form capable of being processed by the receiving party's system, to any electronic mail address or facsimile number, if any, provided in Section 1(g) as to Seller, and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer or (iv) on the date deposited with a recognized overnight delivery service, addressed to the addresses set out in Section 1(g) as to Seller, and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer, or at such other addresses as specified by written notice delivered in accordance herewith. If a notice is sent by more than one method, it will be deemed received upon the earlier of the dates of receipt pursuant to this Section.

Section 13. Counterparts; Entire Agreement: This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, which taken together, shall constitute one and the same original document. Copies of original signature pages of this Agreement may be exchanged via facsimile or e-mail, and any such copies shall constitute originals. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement among the parties hereto and no modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by all parties hereto. The invalidity of one or more provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provisions hereof and this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid provisions were not included.

Section 14. Enforceability: This Agreement shall become a contract when signed by both Buyer and Scller and such signing is communicated to both parties; it being expressly agreed that notice given in accordance with Section 12 is not required for effective communication for the purposes of this Section 14. The parties acknowledge and agree that: (i) the initials lines at the bottom of each page of this Agreement are merely evidence of their having reviewed the terms of each page, and (ii) the complete execution of such initials lines shall not be a condition of the effectiveness of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns and their personal representatives.

Section 15. Adverse Information and Compliance with Laws:

(a) <u>Seller Knowledge/Assessments</u>: Seller has no actual knowledge of (i) condemnation(s) affecting or contemplated with respect to the Property; (ii) actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the Property; (iii) changes contemplated in any applicable laws, ordinances or restrictions affecting the Property; (iv) governmental special assessments, either pending or confirmed, for sidewalk, paving, water, sewer, or other improvements on or adjoining the Property, and no pending or confirmed owners' association special assessments or (v) any caves, mineshafts, tunnels, fissures, open or abandoned wells, gravesites, pet cemeteries, animal burial pits or landfill operations (past or present) located at the Property, except as follows (Insert "None" or the identification of any matters relating to (i) through (v) above, if any):

Note: For purposes of this Agreement: (i) a "special assessment" is defined as a charge against the Property by a governmental authority in addition to ad valorem taxes and recurring governmental service fees levied with such taxes, or by an owners' association in addition to any regular assessment (dues), either of which may be a lien against the Property; a special assessment may be either pending or confirmed; (ii) a "confirmed" special assessment is defined as an assessment that has been approved by a governmental agency or an owners' association for the purpose(s) stated, whether, at the time of Closing, it is payable in a lump sum or future installments; (iii) a "pending" special assessment is defined as an assessment that is under formal consideration by a governmental agency or an owners' association but which has not been approved prior to Closing. Scller shall pay, in full at Closing, all confirmed governmental or association special assessments, provided that the amount thereof can be reasonably determined or estimated. The payment of such determined or estimated amount shall be the final payment between Buyer and Seller as to any confirmed special assessments. If the amount of any special assessment cannot be reasonably determined or estimated, the special assessment shall be deemed a pending special assessment. Buyer shall take title subject to all pending special assessments disclosed by Seller herein, if any.

- (b) Compliance: To Seller's actual knowledge, (i) Seller has complied with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, statutes, rules and restrictions pertaining to or affecting the Property; (ii) performance of the Agreement will not result in the breach of, constitute any default under or result in the imposition of any lien or encumbrance upon the Property under any agreement or other instrument to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or the Property is bound; and (iii) there are no legal actions, suits or other legal or administrative proceedings pending or threatened against the Property, and Seller is not aware of any facts which might result in any such action, suit or other proceeding.
- (c) Owners' Association: If the Property is subject to regulation by an owners' association, Seller shall deliver the following information to Buyer pursuant to Section 4 as if the same were listed therein (or Seller shall state that Seller does not have same in their possession or that such item is not applicable): (i) the name of the owners' association; (ii) the amount of regular assessments (dues); (iii) the name, address and telephone number of the president of the owners' association or of the association manager or management

To any all over all the top in how the control of the control of an exempting managed and interpretation of a make a control of the control o

Section 13.3. mentarports: Earling Agreement 1 mongress of the control of the con

scotion id. Fining exhibiting a loss of the control of the control of the control of the control of the second control of the control of the

Section 13. Advance intermetion and Longitions, with Layer

on Salte. Knowledgetskeesments her in acted beschape with a firman in the figure of a simplest of a superior of a

- the complicated a Sensy's accordance of the second control of the control of the control of the second control
- (i) Owner' Assuriation: "The Property of the Property of a country of an arm, sailer that a laber of the Property of the Property of the American of the Ameri



1- NNE 173101 (131A-14A) 11- NNE 173101 (131A-14A)

rear or

company; (iv) the owners' association website address; (v) the Seller's statement of account; (vi) the master insurance policy showing the coverage provided and the deductible amount; (vii) copies of any Declaration and/or Restrictive Covenants; (viii) the Rules and Regulations, (ix) the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the owners' association; (x) the current financial statement and budget of the owners' association; (xi) the parking restrictions and information; and (xii) the architectural guidelines. Seller authorizes and directs any owners' association, any management company of the owners' association, any insurance company and any attorney who has previously represented the Seller to release to Buyer, Buyer's agents, representative, closing attorney or lender true and accurate copies of the foregoing items affecting the Property, including any amendments thereto.

Section 16. Survival of Representations and Warranties: All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made by the parties hereto shall survive the Closing and delivery of the deed. Seller shall, at or within six (6) months after the Closing, and without further consideration, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Buyer such other documents and instruments, and take such other action as Buyer may reasonably request or as may be necessary to more effectively transfer to Buyer the Property described herein in accordance with this Agreement.

Section 17. Applicable Law: This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the state in which the Property is located. This form has only been approved for use in North Carolina.

Section 18. Assignment: This Agreement is freely assignable unless otherwise expressly provided on Exhibit B.

Section 19. Tax-Deferred Exchange: In the event Buyer or Seller desires to effect a tax-deferred exchange in connection with the conveyance of the Property, Buyer and Seller agree to cooperate in effecting such exchange; provided, however, that the exchanging party shall be responsible for all additional costs associated with such exchange, and provided further, that a non-exchanging party shall not assume any additional liability with respect to such tax-deferred exchange. Seller and Buyer shall execute such additional documents, at no cost to the non-exchanging party, as shall be required to give effect to this provision.

Section 20. Memorandum of Contract: Upon request by either party, the parties hereto shall execute a memorandum of contract in recordable form setting forth such provisions hereof (other than the Purchase Price and other sums due) as either party may wish to incorporate. Such memorandum of contract shall contain a statement that it automatically terminates and the Property is released from any effect thereby as of a specific date to be stated in the memorandum (which specific date shall be no later than the date of Closing). The cost of recording such memorandum of contract shall be borne by the party requesting execution of same.

Section 21. Authority: Each signatory to this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she has full authority to sign this Agreement and such instruments as may be necessary to effectuate any transaction contemplated by this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she signs and that his or her signature binds such party.

Section 22. Brokers: Except as expressly provided herein, Buyer and Seller agree to indemnify and hold each other harmless from any and all claims of brokers, consultants or real estate agents by, through or under the indemnifying party for fees or commissions arising out of the sale of the Property to Buyer. Buyer and Seller represent and warrant to each other that: (i) except as to the Brokers designated under Section 1(f) of this Agreement, they have not employed nor engaged any brokers, consultants or real estate agents to be involved in this transaction and (ii) that the compensation of the Brokers is established by and shall be governed by separate agreements entered into as amongst the Brokers, the Buyer and/or the Seller.

Section 23. Attorneys Fees: If legal proceedings are instituted to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party in the proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party reasonable attorneys fees and court costs incurred in connection with the proceeding.

THE NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. AND THE NORTH CAROLINA BAR ASSOCIATION MAKE NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION OF THIS FORM IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THIS FORM OR FEEL THAT IT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR YOUR LEGAL NEEDS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A NORTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE ATTORNEY BEFORE YOU SIGN IT.

Buyer Initials

Setter Initials

DS Princis Of

STANDARD FORM 580L-T Revised 7/2022 © 7/2022

Andrew Date

company, by the except resociation when reduct by the wife, in the common equity that makes instancing poincy showing a company, by the except reduction of the property of the company of

Section 16. Surrow is a Representations and Williams or express some, warrantes, communication and agreements made by the provides bracked from the following and arranged and authors are the Character and the account as a second and the control of the control o

Section 13. Applicable Loss Plas-Agreement shall be an error made, are have a secure to be Property a located bias from him only been approved by an error bloods.

Section 18, Assignment: This Apparent is from second informal and a size expressive proximal on Extend E.

rection 13. The Peterch Lichards in the contract of the force of the contract collars and contaction with the convergence of the property trayer of the property of the contract of the property shall be required to the contract of the cont

Section 28. More cardina of Contracts because by above any looped a larger of persons managed or of contract or discounts from a contract of the section of

Section 24. Anthority: Each separately to this has entered even at the enter of a district to the action of the Appendix Representation of the Appendix Rep

Section 12. Invalues a supposition of providers on it is an absoluted and the set of all each or mainteenders any and all claims of invalves a contraction of the following contractions of the following contractions of the following contraction of the following contractions and the following contractions are contracted to the following contraction of the followin

Section 23. Attorneys Levy. If legally on the content country overfines for the first above to read the property of the property of the content and accountry to a content of the content

THE POLICE CARDLES ASSOCIATION OF EARLINGS IN AND THE FOURTH CARDLES ESSAINED AND REPORTED AND REPORTED ASSOCIATION OF A LONG TO A LONG

ryer institute (III seller tailer) . W. III.

FANDARD FORM SSREET

BUYER:	SELLER:
Individual ocusigned by:	Individual Docusigned by:
	- The top of the same of the s
Date	0/2023 Date: 3/30/2023
locuSigned by:	Date: Docusigned by:
rica Vale	Kelley MERSh
Raina Dalger 3/30/202 Date:	3 957A6992DCAD4A83/30/2023 Date:
Date.	•
Business Entity	Business Entity
(Name	of Entity) (Name of Entity)
Ву:	By:
	Name:
	Title:
	Date:
-	WIRE FRAUD WARNING
To Sellers: If your proce of the closing agent. If y agent's office containing	the bank, branch location, account name or account number, they should be presumed fraudulent. Do not send a closing agent's office immediately. The wired, it is recommended that you provide wiring instructions at closing in writing in the presence you are unable to attend closing, you may be required to send an original notarized directive to the closing at the wiring instructions. This directive may be sent with the deed, lien waiver and tax forms if those pared for you by the closing agent. At a minimum, you should call the closing agent's office to provide the ire instructions should be verified over the telephone via a call to you initiated by the closing agent's office to from a fraudulent source.
	r or a seller, you should call the closing agent's office at a number that is independently obtained. To ensure timate, you should not rely on a phone number in an email from the closing agent's office, your real estate
The undersigned hereb accordance with the ter	y acknowledges receipt of the Earnest Money set forth herein and agrees to hold said Earnest Money in ms hereof.
	Eric Ditmore
	(Name of Escrow Agent)
Date:	Ву:
Lewis, Deese and Ditm	notice information is as follows:
	fax number:
e-mail address:	changed pursuant to Section 12.
except as same may be	Page 9 of 9

20.6	
1.1.1.1%	31170
h is then	legiovelu
- The Property	
	EST OF E
	near Dale
5.307,05.8	Con Acade Angula angula
	All the street was a second of the street was a
	Sint
D WARENER	Mara han w
	To Hayers is force scaling any soirs, was a new code one of instructions for a different bank, because he are consequence on any burn and content the charge agents of Co. or will be
If any of the few toxins of the second from the central property of the second	In Sellers: He called the second of the super ingress in content of of the selection of the
	articles of the estimated of the rest to the medianous made
Monte of facilities and agraps on hold and facilities. Mr	The underest with the cells betweenings receipt of the Patie standauce with the terms become.
The same of the sa	

off or the

Character of district to

Site 280360

Site Name: Palmetto Dr NC

EXHIBIT C

DESCRIPTION OR DEPICTION OF PROPERTY

The Property is described and/or depicted as follows:

Lying and being in Anderson Creek Township, harnett County, North Carolina, adjoining the lands of Wellons Realty, the Olde Farm Property and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an established concrete monument corner, a corner with Wellons Realty and Olde Farm Property and runs thence North 85* and 30' West 523.42 feet to a new iron pin corner; thence North 04* 30' East 999.67 feet to a new iron pin corner; thence South 85* 23" East 523.42 feet to a concrete monument, a corner with Olde Farm property; thence South 04* 30' west 998.60 feet to the point of BEGINNING and containing 12.0 acres, more or less.

The same being shown by platt attached to Deed recorded in Book 710, Pages 475-477, Harnett County Registry; said plat was prepared by Artis P. Spence on actual survey of property dated July 2, 1980 and it is part of the property described in Book 356 at Page 331 of the Harnett County Registry.

KM AM

DS DS

t distante. Di Nobre della mando di

William Sa

The state of the state of the second of the second

2 da far allmot il pede elemental

e y mp dard armed he iverde evente, to elle fine interpolation est Commerce South Constitute, adjoinment Par tembra el 18 day el trestas intre el Pille El man les operes, and desse accessos he hollows.

The Covered Contain worlds and construct a structure, a color. In the Wellium Reality and Old. Form the part and construct a should be and ill. Noted for the feet by a new men plan construct themselves and of the structure of t

The range being shown by shall at general political meanded in black 199, Page 3 & S. 4710.

Therefore the mosts Registry, sold of the result, and by tested to prove at a tool survey of property dead above 1980 and of the property described in thick the first 334 of the Plane College College College S. 1980 and the graph of the Plane College Colleg